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LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1209
ANSWERED ON:03.03.2015
FEED AND FODDER DEVELOPMENT SCHEME
Patel Smt. Jayshreeben

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) Whether the Union Government has received grant of proposals from the State Government of Gujarat regarding of Rs. 8389.4793 lacs during the year 2010-11 and 2011-12 under the Centrally Sponsored Feed and Fodder Development Scheme;

(b) if so, the number of proposals and amount which have been sanctioned; and

(c) the number of pending proposals which are likely to be sanctioned by the Union Government?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE (DR. SANJIV KUMAR BALYAN)

(a) Yes, Madam. This Department had received the proposals amounting to Rs. 8899.49 lakh from Gujarat State during 2010-11 and 2011-12 under the Centrally Sponsored Fodder and Feed Development Scheme, as detailed below:

Year Name of the Amount
 Department (Rs in lakh)

2010-11 Animal  1573.80
 Husbandry 5123.08
   1152.43
   32.68
 Forest  275.00
 Department
2011-12 Animal  467.50
 Husbandry
 Forest  275.00
 Department
 Total  8899.49

(b) The details of the funds sanctioned and released in respect of the above proposals is as under:

      (Rs. In lakh)
Year Name of Fund Fund released Funds released
 the Department sanctioned as first as second
     installment installment
     (year of (year of
     release) release)

2010-11 Animal   630.43  300.00  330.43
 Husbandry    (in 2010-11) (in 2011-12)
 Forest  250.00  250.00
 Department   (in 2010-11)
2011-12 Animal  2076.083  1038.00  1038.083
 Husbandry    ( in 2011-12) (in 2012-13)
   125.63  125.63
     (in 2012-13)


c) All the viable proposals have been approved and settled. For the rest of the proposal State Government vide this Department letter dated 25.07.2013 and 27.03.2014 has been informed to submit the fresh proposals, treating the old left over proposals of 2010-11 and 2011-12 as filed/ withdrawn. Hence, release of balance funds does not arise.
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